

11-2094

To Be Argued By:
MARC H. SILVERMAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-2094

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

-vs-

LEROY PRESSLEY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

MARC H. SILVERMAN
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorneys
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The search.....	4
B. The indictment and motion to suppress.....	8
C. The district court’s May 20, 2011 ruling.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The district court erred in suppressing the evidence recovered from Pressley’s car on August 18, 2010.....	12
A. Standard of review.....	12
B. The law governing dog sniffs as set forth in <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i>	13

C. The district court failed to apply <i>Caballes</i>	18
D. The dog sniff in this case did not violate the Fourth Amendment.	19
1. The initial seizure of Pressley was lawful because the police had at least reasonable suspicion that Pressley was trespassing. . . .	19
2. The dog sniff did not unreasonably extend the lawful seizure of Pressley.	22
Conclusion.	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S. Ct. 781 (2009).....	15, 23
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , —F.3d —, 2011 WL 2623442 (2d Cir. July 6, 2011).	13
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 555 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2009).	16
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008).	16
<i>United States v. Derverger</i> , 337 Fed. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2009).	23

<i>United States v. Farrior</i> , 535 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).	24
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , Nos. 10-2050-cr and 10-2051-cr, 2011 WL 2040518 (2d Cir. May 26, 2011).	23
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 606 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam).	15, 23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 551 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008).	16
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005).	24
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 589 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2137 (2010).	23
<i>United States v. Jensen</i> , 425 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2005).	17
<i>United States v. Julius</i> , 610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010).	12
<i>United States v. Lucky</i> , 569 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1878 (2010).	13

<i>United States v. Ludwig</i> , 641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-5399 (July 18, 2011).	17
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 548 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).	9
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010).	16
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).	14, 16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 455 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006).	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Flores</i> , 249 Fed. App'x 317 (5th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007).	16
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 987 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1993).	16
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).	17
<i>United States v. Suitt</i> , 569 F.3d 867 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 521 (2009).	17

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 F.3d 373 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3485 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Turvin</i> , 517 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	vii, 3
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	vii
------------------------	-----

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.20.....	vii
